Assistance sought by the Company and Lessee in connection with the Project and the Agency has 

authorized in the Resolution (i) an exemption from New York State and local sales and use taxes 

for purchases of sales-taxable tangible personal property and services in connection with the Project 

which do not exceed a total cost of Eight Hundred Sixty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($860,000.00) 

and (ii) an exemption from mortgage recording tax for one or more mortgages aggregating an amount 

not to exceed One Million Two Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,200,000.00); and  

WHEREAS, the Resolution authorizes the Agency to acquire an interest in the Project and 

to enter into the Project Documents (as defined in the Resolution) which will provide for the 

completion of the Project by the Company and Lessee and the provision of the Financial Assistance

[...]

Limitation on Sales Tax Exemption.  In accordance with the Resolution the 

Company and Lessee each covenant that the purchase of goods and services relating to the Project 

and subject to New York State and local sales and use taxes are estimated in an amount up to Eight 

Hundred Sixty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($860,000.00), and, therefore, the value of the sales 

and use tax exemption benefits authorized and approved by the Agency cannot exceed Seventy-

Five Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and No/100 Dollars ($75,250.00).  

4. Scope of Agency.  The Company and Lessee each hereby agree to limit their 

activities as agents for the Agency under the authority of the Resolution to acts reasonably related 

to the acquisition and equipping of the Project as defined above.

[...]

and Lessee contained in this Agreement, the provision by the Agency of the Financial Assistance is 

made subject to the agreement by the Company and Lessee to comply with the following covenants 

and agreements, each of which shall constitute a “Material Factor”: 

(i) investment of not less than One Million Twenty Thousand and No/100 Dollars 

($1,020,000.00) at the Project location as noted in the Application; 

(ii) compliance with the Agency’s Local Labor Policy in connection with the 

construction of the Project; and 

(iii)  achievement by the Company of fourteen and one-half (14.5) full-time 

equivalent positions within two (2) years of Project completion and

[...]

The Company and Lessee further covenant and agree to pay one-quarter (1/4) of the 

Agency’s counsel fees prior to the issuance of the Sales Tax Letter in accordance with the 

Agency’s fee schedule. The amount due upon execution of this Agreement is Two Thousand Two 

Hundred Fifty and No/100 Dollars ($2,250.00). Payment shall be made by check, made payable 

to Hurwitz Fine P.C. and delivered to the Agency with an executed copy of this Agreement. The 

balance of the Agency counsel fee shall be paid at closing or if the closing does not occur, as 

provided in this Section 17. 

The Company has projected in its Application a total Project cost of One Million Two 

Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,200,000.00), which provides the basis for calculating 

the Agency administrative fee. In the event the Project costs are in excess of One Million Two 

Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,200,000.00), the Agency administrative fee will be 

adjusted upward accordingly. 

18.   WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY.  THE COMPANY, LESSEE AND THE 

AGENCY WAIVE THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY DISPUTE ARISING UNDER 

THIS AGREEMENT, AND THIS PROVISION SHALL SURVIVE THE TERMINATION OF